(iii) an amount of approximately HK$934.80 million, representing approximately 40.0% of the net
proceeds for working capital and general corporate purpose of the Group. To the extent that the net
proceeds are not immediately required for the above purposes, we may hold such funds in short-
term deposits or purchase short-term wealth management products so long as it is deemed to be in
the best interests of the Company.

3

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholdings in the Company (a) immediately before the completion of the Placing and the
Subscription; (b) immediately after the completion of the Placing but before the completion of the
Subscription; and (c) immediately after the completion of the Placing and the Subscription are as
follows:

Immediately before
the completion of
the Placing and
the Subscription

Immediately after
the completion of the Placing

but before the completion
of the Subscription

Immediately after
the completion of the

Placing and the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
Percentage

(%)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
Percentage

(%)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
Percentage

(%)

Non-public Shareholders
Zhang Yong(1) 3,203,526,729 58.68 3,203,526,729 58.68 3,203,526,729 57.47
SYH NP Ltd.(2) 434,462,014 7.96 434,462,014 7.96 434,462,014 7.79
The Vendor(3) 410,962,014 7.53 295,962,014 5.42 410,962,014 7.37
LHY NP Ltd.(4) 335,962,014 6.15 335,962,014 6.15 335,962,014 6.03
Yang Lijuan(5) 179,686,726 3.29 179,686,726 3.29 179,686,726 3.22
Zhou Zhaocheng(6) 2,087,500 0.04 2,087,500 0.04 2,087,500 0.04
Gao Jie(7) 1,987,500 0.04 1,987,500 0.04 1,987,500 0.04
Yang Hua(8) 840,000 0.02 840,000 0.02 840,000 0.02
Liu Linyi(9) 839,072 0.02 839,072 0.02 839,072 0.02
Song Qing(7) 795,000 0.01 795,000 0.01 795,000 0.01
Yang Li(7) 795,000 0.01 795,000 0.01 795,000 0.01
Li Peng(7) 397,500 0.01 397,500 0.01 397,500 0.01
Li Yu(7) 397,500 0.01 397,500 0.01 397,500 0.01
Other directors and chief
 executives of subsidiaries
 of the Company(10) 6,360,000 0.12 6,360,000 0.12 6,360,000 0.11
Subtotal (A) 4,579,098,569 83.88 4,464,098,569 81.78 4,579,098,569 82.15

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 115,000,000 2.11 115,000,000 2.06
Other public shareholders 879,901,431 16.12 879,901,431 16.12 879,901,431 15.79
Subtotal (B) 879,901,431 16.12 994,901,431 18.22 994,901,431 17.85(11)

Total ((A)+(B)) 5,459,000,000 100.00 5,459,000,000 100.00 5,574,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Represented 1,399,569,121 Shares held by ZY NP Ltd., 1,801,970,108 Shares held by NP United Holding Ltd.
and 1,987,500 unvested award Shares granted to Mr. Zhang Yong under the share award scheme (the “Share
Award Scheme”) of the Company.

ZY NP Ltd. is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI. The entire share capital of ZY NP
Ltd. is wholly owned by UBS Trustees (B.V.I.) Limited as the trustee of the Apple Trust. Apple Trust is a
discretionary trust set up by Mr. Zhang Yong as the settlor and protector on August 22, 2018 for the benefit of
himself, Ms. Shu Ping and their families.